

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/28/2022 4:40 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101413-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA EHRHART, individually and as personal
representative of the Estate of Brian Ehrhart,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY, operating through its health department,
Public Health – Seattle & King County,

Respondent.

KING COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

Attorneys for Respondent King County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Background.....	2
	B. The First Public Records Request.....	3
	C. The Second Public Records Request.....	8
	D. The Tort Litigation.....	8
	E. The Superior Court Grants Summary Judgment on Ehrhart’s PRA Claim and the Court of Appeals Affirms.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. Ehrhart’s Petition Fails to Present a Conflict Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	16
	1. The Discovery Rule does not apply to the PRA.	17
	2. Equitable tolling does not apply.	20
	B. Ehrhart Also Fails to Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Bartz v. State Dep't of Corrections Pub. Disclosure Unit</i> , 173 Wn. App. 522, 297 P.3d 737 (2013).....	27
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	17, 19, 23
<i>Block v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 189 Wn. App. 262, 355 P.3d 266 (2015).....	21
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	16
<i>Dotson v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 455, 464 P.3d 563	17, 18, 19
<i>Douchette v. Bethel School Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	19
<i>Earl v. City of Tacoma</i> , No. 56160-3-II, 2022 WL 2679522 (Wash. Ct. App. July 12, 2022)	27, 28
<i>Ehrhart v. King Cnty.</i> , No. 55498-4-II, 2022 WL 3754904 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2022).....	14, 15
<i>Ehrhart v. King Cty.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 388, 460 P.3d 612 (2020).....	passim
<i>Francis v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013).....	24, 25, 27

<i>Klinkert v. Washington State Criminal Justice Training Comm'n,</i> 185 Wn. App. 832, 342 P.3d 1198 (2015).....	17
<i>Price v. Gonzalez,</i> 4 Wn. App. 2d 67, 419 P.3d 858 (2018).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Pierce Cty.,</i> 2 Wn. App. 2d 1018, 2018 WL 582446 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2018).....	24
<i>U.S. Oil & Ref. Co. v. State Dep't of Ecology,,</i> 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981).....	18, 19
<i>White v. City of Lakewood,</i> 194 Wn. App. 778, 374 P.3d 286 (2016).....	27
<i>Wolfe v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.,</i> No. 50894-0-II, 2019 WL 1999020 (Wash. Ct. App. May 7, 2019).....	24
<i>Zellmer v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,</i> No. 53627-7-II, 2020 WL 5537007 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2020).....	24

Washington State Statutes

RCW 4.16.100(2)	18
RCW 42.56.550(6)	17, 19, 28
RCW 90.48.144.....	18, 19

Washington State Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(6)	17
RAP 13.4(b).....	passim

Washington State Regulations

WAC 246-101-505 9
